
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Democratic Services 01954 713016 

 
 
 
 
 
 

20 November 2006 
 
To: Members of the Cambridge East Member Reference Group – Councillors 

Ms J Bailey (Cambridge City Council Executive Member), B Bradnack 
(Cambridge City Council Labour Leader), J Durrant (Cambridge City Council, 
Labour Spokesperson on Environment), N Harrison (Cambridgeshire County 
Council), Cllr L Herbert (Cambridge City Council, Coleridge Ward), Mrs CA Hunt 
(South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, Teversham Ward), AG Orgee 
(Cambridgeshire County Council, Sawston Electoral Division), Ms S Reid 
(Cambridge City Council, Chair of Environment Scrutiny Committee), 
JE Reynolds (Cambridgeshire County Council, Executive Member), P Sales 
(Cambridgeshire County Council), Ms C Smart (Cambridge City Council, Romsey 
Ward), Mrs DSK Spink MBE (South Cambridgeshire District Council Planning 
and Economic Development Portfolio Holder), RJ Turner (South Cambridgeshire 
District Councillor, The Wilbrahams Ward) and NIC Wright (South 
Cambridgeshire District Council Development and Conservation Control 
Committee Chairman) 

 A Barker (Steer Davies Gleave), M May (Steer Davies Gleave) and P Studdert 
(Cambridgeshire Horizons) 

and   
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CAMBRIDGE EAST MEMBER REFERENCE 
GROUP, which will be held in THE GUILDHALL, CAMBRIDGE, CB2 3QJ on TUESDAY, 28 
NOVEMBER 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING   
 For decision.   
   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  1 - 4 
 
5. CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT STRATEGY  5 - 70 
 To note the officer’s report and to comment on the consultant’s report.  
   
6. CAMBRIDGE EAST MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP: AMENDMENT 

TO TERMS OF REFERENCE 
  

 Following the abolition of the County Council / Cambridge City / South  

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



Cambridgeshire Environment and Transport Joint Strategic Forum, the 
Cambridge East Member Reference Group’s terms of reference have 
been amended from: 
 
“Role 
“5. The Reference Group is not a decision making body, that function will 
remain with the two local planning authorities; rather its purpose is to 
provide direction and co-ordinate progress by: 
… 
“* Advising the officers of the three local authorities in reporting back 
to the Joint Strategic Forum and the relevant bodies in Cambridge City 
Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council…” 
 
to: 
 
“Role 
“5. The Reference Group is not a decision making body, that function will 
remain with the two local planning authorities; rather its purpose is to 
provide direction and co-ordinate progress by: 
… 
“* Advising the officers of the three local authorities in reporting back 
to the Cambridgeshire Joint Transport and Planning Lead Members 
meeting and the relevant bodies in Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council…” 
 
The complete terms of reference are available on the South 
Cambridgeshire District Council website. 

   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Cambridge East Member Reference Group held on 
Friday, 4 November 2005 

 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard, Mrs CA Hunt, Mrs HM Smith, Ms J Bailey (Cambridge City Council), 

B Bradnack (Cambridge City Council), J Durrant (Cambridge City Council), 
Ms S Reid (Cambridge City Council) and N Harrison (Cambridgeshire County 
Council) 

 
Officers: Kathy Baldwin Sustainable Communities Manager, Cambridgeshire County 

Council 
 David Roberts Planning Policy Manager, Cambridge City Council 
 David Hussell Development Services Director 
 Caroline Hunt Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Frances Fry Senior Planning Assistant 
 
and John Onslow (Director for Development, Infrastructure Partnership). 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 On the proposal of Councillor Ms J Bailey and Seconded by Councillor Mrs CA Hunt, it 

was 
RESOLVED that Councillor Dr DR Bard be elected Chairman of this meeting. 

  
2. INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs SJO Doggett South Cambridgeshire District 

Council, Councillor Dr JPR Orme South Cambridgeshire County Council, Councillor J 
Reynolds Cambridgeshire County Council and Councillor R Turner Cambridgeshire 
County Council.   

  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2005 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
5. CAMBRIDGE EAST AREA ACTION PLAN: PRE-SUBMISSION DRAFT RESPONSE TO 

REPRESENTATIONS AND PROPOSED CHANGES 
 
 The Principal Planning Policy Officer SCDC introduced the report ‘Cambridge East Area 

Action Plan: Pre-Submission Draft Response to Representations and Proposed Changes’, 
reminding the meeting that the purpose of the report was to advise Members of the 
representations and proposed responses to the Pre-Submission draft Area Action Plan 
(AAP) and to consider the proposed changes to the draft AAP for submission to the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Around 450 representations had been received during the Pre-Submission public 
participation period.  Of these about 30% were in support; the others were mainly 
refinements.  It was noted that at the earlier preferred options stage, representations were 
much higher. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Friday, 4 November 2005 

Key Issues for Consideration were summarised in Paragraphs 10 and 11.  
 
Paragraph 10 detailed some of the main changes recommended by Officers arising from 
the representations to the Draft Area Action Plan as follows: 
 

1. Marshall proposed that the AAP facilitated the relocation of the car showrooms to 
the easte
[...]
ble Housing 
• The affordable housing target (of 50%) had been challenged as being unviable; 

concerns had also been expressed about the social structure of the development.  
The response clarified the high level of housing need in the Cambridge area and 
the wide range of tenure mix included within affordable housing.  GO East had 
concluded that the concerns had not been justified in detail.  The Principal 
Planning Policy Officer (SCDC) informed the meeting that work was underway on 
an Affordable Housing toolkit. Information would be entered into the toolkit jointly 
with the developers at the planning stage, when it would assist with the issue of 
viability and the determination of appropriate affordable housing provision.    

• The need to keep all options open was highlighted.  The Director of Development 
Services SCDC stated that whilst the provision of affordable housing was policy 
driven, it was up to the Developers to show why the target was not viable.  

 
Transport 

• Various questions surrounding the transport provisions for the development had 
been raised.  The responses highlighted the role of the emerging Long Term 
Transport Strategy (LLTS) and the current Cambridge East Transport Strategy 
work that had been commissioned to work up the transport issues at Cambridge 
East.   The Planning Policy Manager Cambridge City Council stated that there was 
no reason to believe that these initiatives would not support the long-term 
requirements for the AAP. 

• It was suggested that this Group meet to discuss the Transport Strategy before 
public examination commenced.  The Sustainable Communities Manager 
Cambridgeshire County Council informed the meeting that it was anticipated that 
the Consultants working on the Transport Strategy would consult with local 
Members during December/January and the results fed into the strategy.  No final 
decisions on dates and process had been taken yet as the Consultants were 
looking at the work resulting from 
[...]
USINESS 
 
 None.   
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.05 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL, CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL AND SOUTH 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
  
REPORT TO: Cambridge East Member Reference Group 28 November 2006
AUTHOR/S: Paul Cook, Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
 

CAMBRIDGE EAST TRANSPORT STUDY 
Purpose 

 
1. (a) To inform Members of the contents of a study commissioned to look at the 

potential transport issues arising from the proposed development in 
Cambridge East. 

(b) To seek Members’ views on the draft study. 
 

 Recommendation 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) Members are asked to comment on the consultant’s report. 

 
Background 
 

2. The Cambridge East Transport Study has been commissioned to inform the Area 
Action Plan being prepared for the proposed development in Cambridge East. The 
study looks at the potential transport impact of the proposed development on the 
transport network and examines ways in which this impact could be managed 
sustainably. It will be used to respond to queries raised by the Inspector at the South 
Cambridgeshire Examination in Public of the Cambridge East Area Action Plan, 
scheduled for the summer of 2007. 

 
3. The study concerns itself with examining ways in which services and facilities can be 

accessed from the proposed development at Cambridge East. A masterplan for the 
site has yet to be produced, so the study looks only at links from Cambridge East to 
key destinations and not at the transport layout within the site itself. It is expected that 
measures for transport within the site will be taken forward as proposals for the site 
are developed. 

 
4. The study does not look at transport issues in the wider area. These are covered by 

other transport plans and strategies, including the Local Transport Plan, and are 
being considered through other emerging strategies including the Long Term 
Transport Strategy. 

 
5. The consultants have now produced a draft study (Appendix 1 attached). They will 

give a presentation on the study at this meeting. This report summarises the key 
issues concerning the Transport Study and sets out how it will be taken forward. 

 
Principles of the Transport Study 

 
6. The aims of the strategy are to: 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



• Maximise the potential for sustainable transport use and uptake through the 
development of appropriate public transport, walking and cycling infrastructure 
and services. 

• Minimise and mitigate negative traffic impacts on the local and strategic 
highway network. 

• Show how the schemes can be delivered in a phased approach to 
complement the phased development of Cambridge East. 

 
7. If developed to its full scale, Cambridge East will have a residential population of just 

under 30,000 as well as employment for 5,000 people and a full range of community 
facilities. Whilst the transport requirements for such a large-scale development are 
very significant, Cambridge East offers a unique opportunity to provide a step-change 
in the quality of public transport, cycling and walking provision in this part of 
Cambridge and could also support broader developments in services across 
Cambridge. 

 
8. The Cambridge East Area Action Plan has set an ambitious target of a 60/40 split in 

favour of sustainable modes of transport against car use. The vision set out in the 
transport study is therefore for walking, cycling and public transport to be the modes 
of choice offering the quickest, most convenient and highest quality means to access 
services and destinations. In most cases, segregation of these modes will be an 
essential element in achieving this. 

 
9. Highways improvements are also considered, particularly access to the A14. 
 

Contents of the study 
 
10. The study sets out a number of options which could be considered as a way of 

achieving the 60% split in favour of sustainable modes of transport whilst at the same 
time ensuring that the impacts on the highway network are minimised. It should be 
emphasised that these options do not constitute a strategy to be implemented, but 
rather, have been developed to inform the councils’ in their deliberations. The actual 
transport strategy for Cambridge East will be taken forward as part of the 
development process. The study does, however, demonstrate that a 60/40 split in 
favour of sustainable modes of transport can be achieved in a number of ways. 

 
11. Various options are examined to access facilities from Cambridge East to three 

geographical areas: the north, to the city centre and to the south. In summary, the 
options are as follows: 

 
The north 
(i) Highway options.  

• Either a connection from Cambridge East to the junction at Quy  
• Or the creation of a new link from Airport Way to Fen Ditton junction. 

This last, if implemented, would also serve to tackle current problems 
of through traffic in Fen Ditton by forcing traffic to divert around the 
village to travel to or from the A14  

(ii) Public transport options 
• Either a busway via Coldham’s Common (as proposed for the city 

centre) to Newmarket Road by Abbey Stadium and continuing 
northwards parallel to the rail corridor to Chesterton sidings and 
beyond 

• Or a new busway link via Chesterton Fen. This could be considered if 
a link road from Cambridge East to the A14 at Fen Ditton were to be 
constructed 

Page 6



(iii) Walking and cycling options 
• A new bridge to be constructed over the River Cam adjacent to the 

existing railway bridge. This would enable a connection to the northern 
fringe to be made via the upgraded Jubilee route. 

 
The city centre 
(i) Public transport options 

• Either a segregated busway to the city centre via Coldham’s Common. 
This would join Newmarket Road close to the railway and continue on 
a fully segregated alignment towards the city centre 

• Or a segregated busway to the city centre going underneath 
Coldham’s Common, using a “cut and cov
[...]
ansport Study – Final Report 

 
To inspect the background papers, please contact: 
Paul Cook – Head of Service Transport Policy & Strategy, Cambridgeshire County 
Council 
Telephone: (01223) 717501 
E-mail: Paul.Cook@Cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

 
Contact Officer:  Paul Cook – Head of Service Transport Policy & Strategy, 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Telephone: (01223) 717501 
E-mail: Paul.Cook@Cambridgeshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE 
TRANSPORT STRATEGY 

 

Strategy Report  
 

Final   

November 2006  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared for: Prepared by:  

Cambridge East Transport Topic Group 
c/o Cambridgeshire County Council 
Castle Court 
Cambridge 
CB3 0AP 

Steer Davies Gleave 
West Riding House 
67 Albion Street 
Leeds 
LS1 5AA 
 
+44 (0)113 242 9955 
www.steerdaviesgleave.com 

 

 

Page 9



Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Strategy 

 

 

 
Contents 

Contents Page 

1. ABOUT THE STRATEGY 1 

This document 1 

Objectives of the strategy 1 

Content of the strategy 3 

What the strategy does not cover 3 

Conclusion 4 

2. THE STRATEGY ELEMENTS 5 

Introduction 5 

A) Public Transport proposals 5 

1) Public transport link to the City Centre 7 

2) Public transport links to the Southern Fringe 12 

3) Public transport links to the Northern Fringe 17 

B) Cycling (and walking) 22 

1) Cycle links to the City Centre 24 

2) Cycle links to the Southern Fringe 30 

3) Cycle links to the Northern Fringe 32 

4) Cycle and walk links to the leisure network 34 

C) Highways 36 

Local access arrangements 38 

Access to the A14 39 

D) Smarter Choices 44 

3. BRINGING IT ALL TOGETHER 47 

Introduction 47 

Transport provision within Cambridge East 47 

Phasing 51 

Supportive policy and planning context 54 

4. CONCLUSIONS 56 

Justification 56 

Further technical work 57 

 

Page 10



Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Strategy 

 

 

 
Contents 

FIGURES 

Figure 1.1 Overview of Public Transport and Cycling proposa
[...]
ddenbrooke’s, 
Trumpington), North West of Cambridge and Northern Fringe (Chesterton 
Sidings, Science Park etc.).  There is potential for these developments 
cumulatively to enable particular infrastructure and services to be developed that 
will not be justified by one development on its own. We do identify potential 
scope for this -  especially with regard to orbital bus services to the Northern 
Fringe / North West Cambridge, but this issue will have to be looked at in more 
detail independently of the Cambridge East strategy. The “Cambridge Area 
Transport Study” has subsequently been commissioned by Cambridgeshire 
County Council to examine these issues. 

• Other transport network issues elsewhere in Cambridge: the delivery of 
Cambridge East (and other new developments) will require upgrades to wider 
parts of the transport networks in and around Cambridge.  For example, proposals 
to improve public transport services must address bus capacity in the City Centre, 
but need to do so with regard to the range of public transport proposals being 
developed in conjunction with growth elsewhere around Cambridge.  Similarly, a 
major barrier to increasing cycling above current levels must be lack of cycling 
parking at key destinations.  Again this will have to be addressed as part of 
broader cycling strategy development.  The “Cambridge Area Transport Study” 
will examine this.  

Page 14



Cambridge East Sustainable Transport Strategy 

 

 

4 

• Detailed planning guidelines: we make some observations about build densities, 
parking standards and other complementary planning measures, but this is treated 
as a planning issue to be progressed elsewhere. 

• Recommendations on funding sources: we have sought to identify the best suite 
of transport measures to enable Cambridge East to achieve its sustainable 
transport targets. As such, we do not seek to make comments on who should pay 
for what infrastructure. 

1.9 The strategy has been developed in parallel
[...]
ble Transport Strategy 

 

 

36 

C) Highways 

Introduction 

2.85 Irrespective of the provision of high quality public transport, slow modes and smarter 
choices, 40-50% of the journeys generated from Cambridge East will be by car 
(dependent upon the demand management scenario and provision of alternatives).  
Modelling suggests that over 11,000 car trips will be generated during the 3-hour 
morning peak from 7am to 10am under the ‘High Quality Public Transport and 
Demand Management’ scenario.  In the ‘Do Minimum’ scenario, over 14,500 car trips 
are anticipated. 

2.86 In Figure 2.9 overleaf, we present the anticipated peak-hour car trips originating from 
Cambridge East under 5 broad destinations: Newmarket Road (for movements 
towards the City Centre and other west Cambridge destinations), A14 west, A14 east, 
The Outer Ring Road south and Airport Way south (for longer-distance southwards 
movements).  The estimated flows are taken from modelling work by Atkins for the 
‘Do Minimum’ scenario and the ‘High Quality Public Transport plus demand 
management’ scenario.  The figures presented assume 50% of the car travel generated 
in the 3-hour modelled peak travel during the main peak hour. 

2.87 In this section, we consider: 

• Local access arrangements: assessing the number and location of junctions 
required onto the surrounding road network. 

• Upgraded access to the A14, via one of two options: 
 Improvement to Quy interchange and dualling of the Newmarket Road from 

Quy to Airport Way, along with restricting through traffic to travel via Fen 
Ditton; or  

 The provision of a new link road to Fen Ditton interchange. 

2.88 So far as the Southern Orbital Route is concerned, we consider that the future of this 
route is still uncertain and Cambridge East needs to be capable of being delivered in 
its absence.    

Page 47



C
am

br
id

ge
 E

as
t S

us
ta

in
ab

le
 T

ra
ns

po
rt 

S
tra

te
gy

  

 

37
 

FI
G

U
R

E 
2.

9 
A

N
TI

C
IP

A
T
[...]
om Cambridge East to the A14 is required to ensure that the 
development is accessible, and that longer distance traffic is directed away from 
unsuitable routes through the built up urban area.  However, it is equally important not 
to ‘over-provide’ access in order to ensure that long-distance trip-making is not 
encouraged from Cambridge East. 

2.94 The County Council is currently undertaking a statutory planning consultation on its 
preferred option for the relocation of the Milton Waste Water Treatment Works to 
Honey Hill.  The access options considered in this report are all compatible with the 
principles of this development. 

2.95 The A14 is to be upgraded to 3 lanes from Fen Ditton junction westwards, but will 
remain a 2-lane road between Fen Ditton and Quy Interchange.  It is anticipated that 
the majority of demand for travel to/from Cambridge East via the A14 will be in a 
westerly direction.   

2.96 Two options for access to the A14 have been short-listed: upgrade to Quy interchange 
/ access to Quy and a new link road to Fen Ditton junction.  These options are 
illustrated in Figure 2.10. 

Quy Interchange 

2.97 Dualling of Newmarket Road from Airport Way eastwards to the Quy interchange and 
improvements to the roundabout junction itself. In addition, restrictions to through 
traffic in Fen Ditton through traffic calming and restrictions on turning capacity at the 
junction of Ditton Lane / Newmarket Road.   

Benefits 

• It is (possibly) the simplest to deliver, since it involves upgrade to an existing 
road, rather than creation of a new road; 

• The current Newmarket Road between Airport Way and Quy Interchange is sub-
standard in terms of capacity and alignment, so this would tackle an existing 
problem; 

• By resisting the provision of a new link to the A14, it should help to dampen 
demand for travel via the A14 and the use of Cambridge East for long-distance car 
commuting. 

Engineering issues and feasibility 

• It entails a signific
[...]
of a demand management scheme would also have a positive 
reinforcing impact and help to achieve an even greater non-car modal share. 

Further technical work 

4.8 The strategy seeks to establish general principles and specific preferred options for 
public transport and cycling infrastructure and services.   

4.9 However, the Strategy will need to be further developed as the Area Action Plan for 
Cambridge East develops and in response to significant developments in transport 
policy: 

• Future of demand management: a demand management regime has the potential 
to provide further assistance to meeting the non-car modal share targets set.  If a 
demand management scheme does come forward, the Cambridge East 
Sustainable Transport Strategy should be revisited to assess how it can further 
benefit from this; 

• Future of Southern Orbital Route: there has also been consideration of the 
potential for a Southern Orbital Route to enable traffic travelling from north of 
Cambridge to south of Cambridge to avoid the outer ring road and Cherry Hinton.  
Again, if a proposal came forward, this could have a significant impact on 
opportunities and requirements for public transport and cycling links to the 
Southern Fringe, enabling a high quality public transport scheme on The Outer 
Ring Road to be implemented with a lesser impact on that road and potentially 
allowing Cherry Hinton and local routes towards the city to be de-trafficked;   

• Further development of Cambridgeshire Guided Bus: specifically the opportunity 
to implement the missing link between Newmarket Road and the railway station, 
which would provide a continuous segregated route from Cambridge Northern 
Fringe to Cambridge Southern Fringe and enable a full network to be developed; 

• Traffic modelling of highways links to test extent of bus priority measures 
required on Outer Ring Road and Newmarket Road; 

• In-bound assessment of Cambridge East (with updated modelling), particularly to 
assess the 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cambridge East Member Reference Group held on 
Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

 
PRESENT:  
Councillors: J Durrant (Cambridge City Council, Labour Spokesperson on Environment), 

N Harrison (Cambridgeshire County Council), Cllr L Herbert (Cambridge City 
Council, Coleridge Ward), Mrs CA Hunt (South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, 
Teversham Ward), AG Orgee (Cambridgeshire County Council, Sawston Electoral 
Division), Ms S Reid (Cambridge City Council, Chair of Environment Scrutiny 
Committee), JE Reynolds (Cambridgeshire County Council, Executive Member), 
Ms C Smart (Cambridge City Council, Romsey Ward), Mrs DSK Spink MBE (South 
Cambridgeshire District Council Planning and Economic Development Portfolio 
Holder), RJ Turner (South Cambridgeshire District Councillor, The Wilbrahams 
Ward) and NIC Wright (South Cambridgeshire District Council Development and 
Conservation Control Committee Chairman) 

 
Officers: Paul Cook Head of Service Transport Policy and Strategy, 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Officer (Transport) 
 Brian Human Head of Policy & Projects, Cambridge City Council 
 Barry Louth Transport Planning Manager 
 David Roberts Planning Policy Manager, Cambridge City Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bailey (Cambridge City Council) and B 
Bradnack (Cambridge City Council).  Councillors Dr SA Harangozo and Mrs HM Smith were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING 
 
 On the proposal of Councillor Reid and seconded by Councillor Smart, it was RESOLVED 

that Councillor J Reynolds be elected Chairman of this meeting. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2005 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
4. CAMBRIDGE EAST SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT STRATEGY 
 
 Introduction to the Study 

The Head of Service Transport Policy and Strategy introduced the study ‘Cambridge East 
Sustainable Transport Strategy Report’, prepared by consultants Steer Davies Gleave.  
The study had been commissioned to inform the Area Action Plan for the proposed 
development in Cambridge East and would be used to respond to queries raised by the 
Inspector at the South Cambridgeshire Examination of the Cambridge East Area Action 
Plan, scheduled for summer 2007.  The study set out a number of options which could be 
considered as a way of achieving a 60/40 split in favour of sustainable modes of transport.  
It was emphasised that the study was not a strategy for implementation but merely options 
which could be considered.  Members would have plenty of opportunity to consider the 
options. 



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

 
Consultants’ Presentation 
Cambridge East would be a major growth area with between 10,000 and 12,000 new 
dwellings and 5,000 new jobs.  The construction would take place in 3 phases: 
 
1. North of Newmarket Road 
2. North of Cherry Hinton 
3. Airport site 
 
The objectives of the study were to maximise potential for sustainable transport and to 
minimise and mitigate negative traffic impacts.  The core challenge was to achieve a 
target modal split of: 
 

40% Car 
35% Public Transport 
25% Walking/Cycling 

 
The study looked at these key journeys from Cambridge East: 
 
1. City Centre 
2. Addenbrooke’s (Southern Fringe) 
3. Northern Fringe 
 
Journeys to the wider area and the railway station were also considered. 
 
For each destination the consultant set out the options for public transport routes, cycling 
routes and highway improvements.  The benefits and drawbacks for each option were also 
set out in the study. 
 
The consultant emphasised that in order to achieve the desired reduction in car travel a 
‘Smarter Choice’ element needed inclusion, promoting the sustainable travel options in a 
variety of ways through, for example, travel plans, marketing and real-time information.  
Smarter Choices would be a fundamental part of the package. 
 
Phase 1 was a projected 1,750 houses to be built by 2016 and the 60/40 modal split would 
not be achieved during this phase of the development: all the phases would need to be 
completed before the desired 60/40 split would be achieved. 
 
Members’ Comments 
Questions were raised concerning members’ involvement with this study: 
• Confirmation of the timetable for the study: the study would be presented to the 

Inspector in the summer of 2007 and the Inspector’s verdict was likely to be 
received at the end of 2007. 

• Incorporation of members’ comments into the strategy, the influence members 
would have over the content of the study and who would make the final decision on 
what would be submitted: the Head of Transport Policy and Strategy assured 
members that the study was not a strategy and that their comments would be 
taken into account.  It had been commissioned by Cambridgeshire County Council 
to answer the Inspector’s question whether the 60/40 split was achievable.  This 
study had not gone to the Cambridgeshire County Council Cabinet and therefore 
was not the formal view of the County Council. 

• The study would be taken to the City Council Scrutiny Committee and to a member 
group at South Cambridgeshire District Council in January 2007. 

 
The members discussed whether an additional objective ‘to preserve and enhance the 



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

existing city’ should have been included in the study. The following points were made: 
• Change was inevitable and the challenge was how to marry the delivery of the 

development and preserve the City. 
• The study could not have objectives that imply no change: ‘protect’ should be used 

rather than ‘preserve’. 
• The challenge was going to be people’s mindset and interpretations of ‘enhance’. 
• An Officer pointed out that the Cambridge East Action Plan includes 

‘enhancement’ and it was one of the overall aims of the County Council.  It was 
agreed that this needed to be cross-referenced. 

• The question was what to protect and what to enhance.  It was felt that there was a 
need demonstrate to the Inspector that these difficult decisions had been 
deliberated. 

 
The following points were raised regarding the content of the study: 
• Study diagrams should be revised to give a much clearer indication of the location 

and description of the segregated and partial segregated bus lanes.  More 
graphical visualisations of the proposals should be provided to give members a 
clearer understanding of the impact of the proposals and that these be brought to a 
future meeting. 
Action: Steer Davies Gleave 

• The focus on preserving / protecting Fen Ditton should be amended to take into 
account the importance of all the current housing developments along Ditton Road. 

• With reference to the tree / verge removal, the study did not indicate what actions 
might be taken to mitigate the negative response from residents, for example 
landscaping and pollution protection. 

• The study did not take into account the current congestion in East Cambridge and 
suggested that existing residents wanted reassurance that these problems were 
being tackled.  Members were informed that a Long Term Transport Strategy was 
currently being developed to look at the wider issues as they affect the area. 

• The members queried 2.88 (page 36), asking if the County were against a 
Southern Orbital Route.  County Council Officers confirmed that the County had no 
view on the Southern Orbital Route and there were no proposals for it. 

• The Consultant was asked to explain Figure 2.9 (page 37).  It was suggested that 
these figures were misleading and it was requested that a table be made available 
to members showing the extra trips / additional modal traffic. 
Action: Steer Davies Gleave 

• The eastward moving traffic / access to the A11 hadn’t been addressed. 
 
The following comments were made concerning the implementation of the options: 
• With regard to the sub-option 2.34 (page 14 of the study), members asked if it 

were worth pursuing if Network Rail felt that this option were undeliverable. The 
Consultant acknowledged that this option would be a challenge but there might be 
ways of making it beneficial to Network Rail and therefore gaining their support. 

• The group felt that the feasibility of Phase 1 (North of Newmarket Road) as a 
stand-alone development hadn’t been addressed.  It was questioned whether the 
approach were robust enough for the Inspector.  The Consultant confirmed that 
most developments did not have a 60/40 split and, in transport terms, solutions for 
Phase 1 could be found.  Members stressed that the infrastructure should be in 
place before the first house is occupied.  It was agreed that the consultants would 
look at how a 60/40 split might be achieved for the first phase of the development 
and that this would be discussed at a future meeting of the group. 
Action: Steer Davies Gleave 

• Members expressed concern over the environmental impact of crossing Coldhams 
Common.  In particular, there was opposition to any route between the stream and 
railway line as this was reported to be the most bio-diverse area of the Common. 



Cambridge East Member Reference Group  Tuesday, 28 November 2006 

• The provision of a new link road to Fen Ditton interchange 2.87 (page 36) might 
result in traffic using it as a ‘cut through’ from Ely.  This would have traffic 
implications for Waterbeach and Horningsea.  The Consultant confirmed that he 
would check that this was included in the modelling. 
Action: Steer Davies Gleave 

 
It was acknowledged that a lot of work needed to be done before a strategy could be 
produced.  It was highlighted that it was still unknown what Marshalls and Anglian Water 
were planning to do and it was suggested that the authorities should be putting pressure 
on them to make a decision. 
 
Conclusion 
The Chairman summarised the discussions and concluded that there were some difficult 
decisions to be made. There was more work for the consultants to do and there would 
need to be further open debate before the final strategy is agreed. The Group should meet 
again in the New Year.  The purpose of the next meeting would be to review changes 
made to the study before it was submitted to the Inspector and to discuss the development 
of a Transport Strategy.  Members agreed that the options should be progressed 
simultaneously and that the strategy was essential to provide clear guidance for the 
developers.  

  
5. CAMBRIDGE EAST MEMBER REFERENCE GROUP: AMENDMENT TO TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 
 Noted.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.10 p.m. 
 

 


